XX The publicly available LPP/BVG 2010 generational mortality tables have been used with an increasing load to reflect the additional
risks taken by ICRC staff assigned to the field operations.

For the end-of-service plan:
XX Discount rate is based on the average expected salary increase for all resident staff. These salary increase rates are expressed as a
range that reflects the various material financial environments (countries) for which the obligation has been calculated.

Principal actuarial assumptions used

(CHF million)
Pension plan

Unfunded plans
Early retirement End-of-service

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014
Discount rate 0.83% 1.15% 0.83% 1.15% 5.00% 5.00%
Future salary increase rate 1.75% 2.00% 1.75% 2.00% 5.00% 5.00%
Employee rotation rate 18.40% 18.70% - - - -

Sensitivity analysis on discount rate
The ICRC deems the discount rate to be the most significant actuarial assumption to which the pension plan defined benefit obligation
is most sensitive. A decrease/increase of 0.25 basis points would increase/decrease the pension plan defined benefit obligation by
CHF 48.1 million (2014: CHF 48.7 million).

2016 expected contribution amounts and benefit payments

(CHF million) Pension plan
Unfunded plans

Early retirement End-of-service
Expected employer contributions for 2016  45.6  3.6  8.3
Expected employee contributions for 2016  21.1  -  -
Expected benefits payments for 2016  -100.4  -3.6  -8.3
Expected duration for the obligation at 31 December 2015 13.6 years 6.2 years -

Consolidated financial statements of the ICRC 2015  |  563

Ernst & Young Ltd
Route de Chancy 59
P.O. Box
CH-1213 Lancy

Phone +41 58 286 56 56
Fax +41 58 286 56 57
www.ey.com/ch

To the Assembly of

The International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC), Geneva

Lancy, 24 March 2016

Report of the statutory auditor on the consolidated financial statements

As statutory auditor, we have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The
International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC), which comprise the consolidated statement of
income, consolidated statement of other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial
position, consolidated statement of cash flows, consolidated statement of changes in reserves and notes
on pages 543 to 562, for the year ended 31 December 2015.